raising standards worldwide™
NO COPYING WITHOUT BSI PERMISSION EXCEPT AS PERMITTED BY COPYRIGHT LAW
BSI Standards Publication
BS EN ISO 16120-1:2011
Non-alloy steel wire rod for
conversion to wire
Part 1: General requirements (ISO
16120-1:2011)

Items g) to p) are options. If the purchaser does not indicate a wish to implement any of these options, the
supplier shall supply the product in accordance with the basic specifications of Items a) to f).
The following are two ordering examples.
EXAMPLE 1 For grades ordered according to chemical composition, 100 tonnes of round wire rod, nominal diameter
of 12 mm with dimensional tolerances according to ISO 16124, class T1, steel grades ISO 16120-2 – C52D in the as-
rolled condition with an inspection document 3.1.B according to ISO 10474
100 t round wire rod ISO 16124-12,0T1
ISO 16120-2 – C52D
ISO 10474 inspection document 3.1.B
EXAMPLE 2 For grades ordered according to tensile strength, 200 tonnes of round wire rod, nominal diameter of
5,5 mm with dimensional tolerances according to ISO 16124, class T1, steel grades ISO 16120-4 – C##D2 with tensile
strength 1020 MPa in the as-rolled condition with an inspection document 3.1.B according to ISO 10474.
BS EN ISO 16120-1:2011
ISO 16120-1:2011(E)
4 © ISO 2011 – All rights reserved
200 t round wire rod ISO 16124-5,5T1
ISO 16120-4 – C##D2-1020
ISO 10474 inspection document 3.1.B
NOTE ## means “to be left blank” since the carbon content is at the discretion of the supplying mill, and the supplying
mill indicates the exact number of ## based on the grade designation until shipment. See Table 1 of ISO 16120-2:2011
and ISO 16120-4:2011, respectively, for the grade designation.
6 Production process
At the request of the purchaser at the time of enquiry and ordering, the steel making and manufacturing
process shall be made known to the purchaser. Those processes that are specifically agreed upon shall not
be changed without the prior agreement of the purchaser.
7 Requirements
7.1 General
Suppliers are responsible, using the means they think fit, for inspecting their product in accordance with
various quality criteria specified. In view of the practical difficulties in inspecting a coil of wire rod along its
entire length, it cannot be proved that no value greater than the specified limits is to be found in the coil as a
whole. Statistical evaluation of performances applicable to all coils may be agreed between the purchaser and
the manufacturer at the time of ordering.
7.2 Quality system
If agreed between the supplier and purchaser at the time of enquiry and order, the wire rod supplied shall be